

No. 16-1198

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRIOTIC VETERANS, INC., *Petitioner*,  
v.  
CURTIS HILL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA,  
*Respondent*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of U.S. Justice Foundation,  
One Nation Under God Foundation, Family-  
PAC Federal, Illinois Family Institute, and  
Republican Majority Campaign in Support of  
Petition for Writ of Certiorari by Petitioner  
Patriotic Veterans, Inc.**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
U.S. Justice Foundation  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
Phone: (540) 751-8559  
E-mail: joe@usjfmil.net

May 5, 2017

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii	
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1	
STATEMENT . . . . .	3	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT		
The Ancient Right of Petition Guaranteed by the First Amendment is an Essential Safeguard of a Free State and Demands Robust Protection by this Court . . . . .		7
I. Early English and Colonial Law Establish the Ancient and Foundational Character of the Right to Petition . . . . .	8	
II. The Founders Intended the Right to Petition Under the US Constitution to be Robust . . . . .	12	
III. <i>Patriotic Veterans</i> is the Proper Vehicle to Resolve Contemporary Ambiguity Surrounding this ‘Capstone’ Right . . . . .	14	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page**CASES**

<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) . . . . .	6
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) . . . . .	12-13, 17-19
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unltd.</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) . . . . .	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .	16
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) . . . . .	17
<i>Dresner v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 375 U.S. 136 (1963) . . . . .	17
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . .	6

*Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller*,  
845 F.3d 303 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) . . . . . 3, 5

*Schneider v. State*,  
308 U.S. 147 (1939) . . . . . 16

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984) . . . . . 18

*United Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Assn.*,  
389 U.S. 217 (1967) . . . . . 15-17

*United States v. Cruikshank*,  
92 U.S. 542 (1876) . . . . . 15

*Van Deelen v. Johnson*,  
497 F.3d 1151 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . . 18-19

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . *passim*

Declaration of Independence . . . . . 11

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) . . . . . 1. 2

Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5 . . . . . 2, 3, 5, 7

First Continental Congress, *Declaration and Resolves* (1774) . . . . . 10, 11

Magna Carta . . . . . 8

- 1 *Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America 1789-1791* (Charlene B. Bickford & Helen E. Veit eds., 1986) . . . . . 12
- 1 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* . . . . . 8
- Gregory Mark, *The Vestigial Constitution: The History and Significance of the Right to Petition*, 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2153 . . . . . 8-10, 13-15
- James G. Wilson, *American Constitutional Conventions: The Judicially Unenforceable Rules That Combine with Judicial Doctrine and Public Opinion to Regulate Political Behavior*, 40 Buff. L. Rev. 645 (1992) . . . . . 9
- Julie Spanbauer, *The First Amendment Right to Petition Government for a Redress of Grievances: Cut From a Different Cloth*, 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 15 (1993) . . . . . 10, 12, 15
- Louis Jacobson, *Congress Has 11% Approval Ratings but 96% Incumbent Reelection Rate, Meme Says*, Politifact (November 11, 2014) . . . . . 4
- Philadelphiensis, No. 5, reprinted in 3 *The Complete Anti-Federalist* (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981) 14
